ORDINANCE NO. 0-2025-22

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING LOT WIDTH, SIDE YARD SETBACK, AND REAR YARD SETBACK VARIATIONS TO
ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF A NEW DETACHED GARAGE, ON A CERTAIN PIECE OF PROPERTY
COMMONLY KNOWN AS 705 N. MAIN STREET - KEATING

WHEREAS, written application has been made requesting a variation to Article 3.4B.3a of the
Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction and use of a new detached garage on an existing
lot which has a width of 41.25 feet in lieu of the required 50.0 feet, and variations to Article 3.4A.8a of
the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow a side yard setback of 2.55 feet in lieu of the required 3.0 feet
and a rear yard setback of 2.55 feet in lieu of the required 5.0 feet for the new detached garage, all on
property commonly known as 705 N. Main Street; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice as required by the Hlinois Municipal Code and the Wheaton Zoning
Ordinance, a public hearing was conducted by the Wheaton Planning and Zoning Board on April 8, 2025, to
consider the variations; and the Planning and Zoning Board has recommended approval of the variations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Wheaton, Du
Page County, lllinois, pursuant to its home rule powers, as follows:

Section 1: The following described property has been and continues to be zoned and classified
in the R-4 Residential District zoning classification:

THE SOUTH 41.25 FEET OF THE NORTH 82.5 FEET OF THE SOUTH 165 FEET OF THE WEST 132 FEET OF BLOCK
5 OF LYMAN E. DEWOLF AND GUY TRACY’S ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF WHEATON IN THE EAST % OF THE
NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 8, 1857 AS DOCUMENT 11622, IN DUPAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

P.L.N.: 05-16-107-004
The subject property is commonly known as 705 N. Main Street, Wheaton, IL 60187.

Section 2: Pursuant to the Findings of Fact made and determined by the Wheaton Planning and
Zoning Board, a variation to Article 3.4B.3a of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction
and use of a new detached garage on an existing lot which has a width of 41.25 feet in lieu of the
required 50.0 feet, and variations to Article 3.4A.8a of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow a side
yard setback of 2.55 feet in lieu of the required 3.0 feet and a rear yard setback of 2.55 feet in lieu of the
required 5.0 feet for the new detached garage are granted, in full compliance with the following plans:
“Preliminary Engineering Plans for: 705 N. Main Street”, prepared by Victor Cardona, Long Grove, IL, dated
February 20, 2025, sheets 1-3, and “Building Plan for: 705 N. Main Street”, prepared by Blue Sky Builders,
Downers Grove, I, dated February 3, 2025, sheets 1-3; subject to the condition that the preliminary
engineering plan shall be subject to further staff review prior to the issuance of a site development
permit.

Section 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with these provisions are repealed.

Section 4: This ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage, approval, and
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2%4's firestopped

Nailheads— covered with joint compbund.

Joints— covered with fiber tape and joint compound, except
where required for specific edge configuration. For tapered, munded-gd_ge
wallboard, joints covered with joint compound or fiber tape and joint
compound. As an alternate, nom 3/32 in. thick gypsum veneer plaster
may be applied to the entire surface of Classified veneer baseboard.
Joints reinforced.

. Wallboard, Gypsum*—5/8 in. thick wallboard paper or vinyl surfaced,

with beveled, square, or tapered edges, applied either horizontally or
vertically. Waltboard nailed 7 in. OC with 6d cement coated nails 1-7/8
in. long, 0.0915 in. shank diam and 1/4 in. diam heads. When used in
widths of other than 48 in., wallboard is to be installed horizontally.
American Gypsum Co.—Types AGX-1, AGX-2, AGX-3.(finish rating
23 min.), Type AGX-7, AGX-11 (finish rating 26 min) or Type
AG-C.



